Sensitivity analysis of fair values
The sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities to changes in exchange rates is assessed on business area level due

to different base currencies.

EURm 12/2024 12/2023

Recognised in
profit or loss

Recognised in
profit or loss

If

10 percentage point depreciation of all other currencies against SEK  17  4

Topdanmark

10 percentage point depreciation of all other currencies against DKK  -1  -1

Hastings

10 percentage point depreciation of all other currencies against GBP  8  —

Holding

10 percentage point depreciation of all other currencies against EUR  -68  -73

The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s fair values of financial assets and liabilities in different market risk scenarios

is presented in the following table. The effects represent the instantaneous effects of a one-off change in the

underlying market variable on the fair values on 31 December 2024. The sensitivity analysis includes the effects of

derivative positions. All sensitivities are calculated before taxes.

EURm
Interest rate Interest rate Equity Other financial

assets

1% parallel shift
down

1% parallel shift
up

20% fall in
prices

20% fall in
prices

Effect in profit/loss  354  -332  -270  -141

Total effect  354  -332  -270  -141

SAMPO GROUP RESULTS FOR 2024

52

8 Movements in level 3 financial instruments measured at
fair value

EURm

Financial assets

At 1 Jan

Total
gains/

losses in
income

statement

Purchases
and re-
classifi-
cations

Sales Settle-
ments

At 31 Dec
2024

Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss

Debt securities  19  0  —  —  -2  17

Equity securities  730  -1  5  -302  —  432

Funds  151  6  —  —  —  157

Total  900  6  5  -302  -2  606

On 13 May 2024, Sampo completed the sale of its 19.8 per cent stake in Saxo Bank to Mandatum, as agreed in

connection with the partial demerger completed in 2023. The transaction price was EUR 302 million, representing

the price agreed in the demerger adjusted for dividends received.

EURm

Financial assets

At 1 Jan

Total gains/
losses in
income

statement

Purchases
and re-
classifi-
cations

Sales At 31 Dec
2023

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Debt securities  134  1  11  -126  19

Equity securities  763  -14  9  -28  730

Funds  212  -61  —  0  151

Total  1,109  -74  20  -155  900